

To Be Argued By: Paul B. Watkins, Esq.  
Time Requested: 25 Minutes

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Court Of Appeals

Docket No. **APL-2022-00116**

*Respondent*

v.

Appellate Division

Docket No. **KA 18-01957**

TYQUAN JOHNSON

Monroe County Indictment

No. **2015-0800**

*Defendant/Appellant*

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT TYQUAN JOHNSON**

**Date Completed: October 24, 2022**

By: PAUL B. WATKINS, ESQ.

*Attorney for the Defendant/Appellant*

TYQUAN JOHNSON

115 N. Main Street

Fairport, NY 14450

Tel: (585) 377-9747

Fax: (585) 377-9660

paulbwatkinslaw@outlook.com

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

**RULE 500.13(A)  
STATEMENT**

*Respondent*

v.

Court Of Appeals  
Docket No. **APL-2022-00116**

TYQUAN JOHNSON

*Defendant/Appellant*

Appellate Division  
Docket No. **KA 18-01957**

Monroe County Indictment  
No. **2015-0800**

---

Per Rule 500.1(f), Defendant/Appellant Tyquan Johnson is not a corporate entity. Per Rule 500.13(a), there is no related litigation as of the date this brief is completed.

Dated:

---

PAUL B. WATKINS  
Attorney for the Defendant/Appellant  
TYQUAN JOHNSON  
115 N. Main Street  
Fairport, NY 14450  
Tel: (585) 377-9747  
Fax: (585) 377-9660  
paulbwatkinslaw@outlook.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY OF THE CASE** ..... 1

A. Summary..... 1

B. Jurisdiction..... 3

C. Preservation ..... 3

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**..... 4

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE:** ..... 5

A. Testimony Bradley Pike..... 5

B. Trial Court Decision And Trial ..... 9

C. Fourth Department Memorandum And Order..... 10

**POINT ONE:**

OFFICER PIKE WAS NOT JUSTIFIED IN INITIATING A LEVEL ONE  
INQUIRY..... 11

A. Introduction ..... 11

B. Time Line Of The Encounter..... 12

C. Officer Pike Was Required To Have An Articulate Basis, Supported By An  
Objective, Credible Reason, To Approach Defendant For A Level One  
Request For Information ..... 14

D. The Cases Cited By The Trial Court And Appellate Division Are Not On  
Point ..... 19

F. Conclusion ..... 22

**POINT TWO:**

OFFICER PIKE WAS NOT JUSTIFIED IN INITIATING A LEVEL TWO INQUIRY..... 23

- A. Officer Pike Made Both A Level Two And Level Three Inquiry ..... 23
- B. Officer Pike Did Not Have Justification For The Level Two Inquiry . . . . 28
- C. The Cases Cited By The Trial Court And Appellate Division Are Not On Point ..... 30
- D. Conclusion ..... 32

**POINT THREE:**

OFFICER PIKE HAD NO BASIS TO STOP DEFENDANT FOR A LEVEL THREE INQUIRY, AND NO JUSTIFICATION TO PERFORM A PAT/FRISK ..... 32

- A. Introduction ..... 32
- B. Officer Pike Did Not Have The Required Justification To Stop And Seize Defendant For A Level Three Inquiry, Or Perform The Pat/Frisk ..... 33
  - 1. Defendant Adjusting His Pants Did Not Supply The Necessary Justification ..... 34
  - 2. Defendant’s Alleged Nervousness Did Not Justify The Stop..... 35
  - 3. Officer Pike Did Not Have A Reasonable Basis For Suspecting Defendant Was Armed And Dangerous ..... 36
- C. The Cases Cited By The Trial Court And Appellate Division Are Not On Point ..... 38
- D. Conclusion ..... 42

**CONCLUSION** ..... 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>In Re Jaquan M.</i> , 97 A.D.3d 403 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept.2012).....	35
<i>People v. Bracy</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1296 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2012).....	20
<i>People v. Burnett</i> , 126 A.D.3d, 1491(4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2015).....	36
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 109 A.D.3d 1188 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2013).....	22, 31, 41, 42
<i>People v. Chestnut</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 14 (1980).....	39
<i>People v. DeBour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976).....	24, 31
<i>People v. Dixon</i> , 203 A.D.3d 1726 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2022).....	18
<i>People v. Fagan</i> , 98 A.D.3d 1270 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2012).....	41
<i>People v. Haynes</i> , 115 A.D.3d 676 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept.2014).....	29
<i>People v. Hill</i> , 302 A.D. 2d 958(4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2003).....	20
<i>People v. Hollman</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 181 (1992).....	14, 24, 28, 30, 36
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 147 A.D. 2d 177 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept.1989).....	25, 32, 37
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 103 A.D.3d 1202 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2013).....	40
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 206 A.D.1702 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2022).....	20, 30, 41
<i>People v. King</i> , 199 A.D.3rd 1454 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2021).....	18, 22
<i>People v. Laviscount</i> , 116 A.D.3d 976 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept. 2014).....	15
<i>People v. Mobley</i> , 120 A.D.916 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept. 2014).....	38
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 496 (2006).....	11, 25, 34, 39

<i>People v. McIntosh</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 521 (2001).....	14
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 982 (1995).....	14
<i>People v. Powell</i> , 246 A.D.2d 366 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept.1998).....	35
<i>People v. Riddick</i> , 70 A.D.3d 1421 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2010).....	28, 34
<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 278 A.D.2d 808 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2000).....	41
<i>People v. Rutledge</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1125 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Dept.2005).....	16
<i>People v. Sierra</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 928 (1994).....	29
<i>People v. Sims</i> , 106 A.D.3d 1473 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2013).....	40
<i>People v. Simmons</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 957 (2017).....	21, 30, 42
<i>People v. Stover</i> , 181 A.D.3d 1061 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept.2020).....	17
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 97 (1976).....	30
<i>People v. Townes</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 97 (1976).....	40
<i>People v. White</i> , 117 A.D.3d 425 (1 <sup>st</sup> Dept.2014).....	2, 31, 42
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 191 A.D.3d 1495 (4 <sup>th</sup> Dept.2021).....	35
